                                                      17.07.2009
Display Elektronik GmbH
DEP 128128D - Y
STANDARD OLED/PLED
Product Specification                Version : 01
D E P  1 2 8 1 2 8 D - Y                                - 2 -
History of Version
Version Contents Date Note
01 NEW VERSION 2009/07/17 SPEC.
D E P  1 2 8 1 2 8 D - Y                                - 3 -
C O N T E N T S
1. Numbering System
2. General Specification
3. Absolute Maximum Ratings
4. Electrical Characteristics
5. Optical Characteristics
6. Panel Layout Diagram
7. Interface Pin Function
8. Power Supply For LCD Module
9. Timing Characteristics
10. POWER ON / OFF SEQUENCE & APPLICATION CIRCUIT
11. Display Control Instruction
12. Reliability
13. Appendix
D E P  1 2 8 1 2 8 D - Y                                - 4 -
1. Numbering System
D E P  1 2 8 1 2 8 D - Y                                - 5 -
2. General Specification
  (1) Mechanical Dimension
Item Standard Value Unit
Number of dots 128x128 dots
Module dimension (L*W*H) 33.8*36.5*1.41(MAX)  mm
Active area 26.86*26.86 mm
Dot size 0.19(W)×0.19(H) mm
Dot pitch 0.21(W)×0.21 (H) mm
Color Yellow
(2) Controller IC: SSD1327 Controller
(3) Temperature Range
Operating -40 ~ +70℃
Storage -40 ~ +85℃
3. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Item Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Operating Temperature TOP -40 － +70 ℃
Storage Temperature TST -40 － +85 ℃
Humidity  － － 85 %
Supply Voltage For Logic VDD -0.3 － 3.5 V
Supply Voltage For Panel Vcc 8 － 18 V
Operating lifetime(Yellow)   40,000(*)  Hrs
*:60cd/m2 light on
D E P  1 2 8 1 2 8 D - Y                                - 6 -
4. Electrical Characteristics
Item Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage For Logic VDD-VSS － 2.6 3.3 3.5 V
Supply Voltage For Panel Vcc-VSS － 14.5 15 15.5 V
Input High Vol VIH － 0.8VDD － VDD V
Input Low Vol VIL － 0 － 0.2VDD V
Output High Vol VOH － 0.9VDD － VDD V
Output Low Vol. VOL － 0 － 0.1VDD V
Supply Current (with built-in
positive voltage) IDD － － 160 － mA
5. Optical Characteristics
Item Min. Typ. Max. Unit
View Angle 160 － － deg
Dark Room contrast 2000:1 － － －
Response Time  － 10 － us
D E P  1 2 8 1 2 8 D - Y                                - 7 -
6. Panel Layout Diagram
D E P  1 2 8 1 2 8 D - Y                                - 8 -
7. Interface Pin Function
Pin No. Symbol Level Description
1 Vss 0V Ground
2 Vdd 3.3V Supply voltage for logic
3 CS H/L Chip select pin
4 /RES H/L Hardware Reset pin
5 D/C H/L H: Data; L: Command.
6 WR H/L write signal pin
7 RD H/L Read signal pin
8 DB0 H/L Data bus line
9 DB1 H/L Data bus line
10 DB2 H/L Data bus line
11 DB3 H/L Data bus line
12 DB4 H/L Data bus line
13 DB5 H/L Data bus line
14 DB6 H/L Data bus line
15 DB7 H/L Data bus line
16
DISPOFF/
VCC
－
H/L
DISPOFF: Active L
VCC: supply voltage for panel(optional)
Default: Parallel 8-Bit 8080 Interface
68j : Parallel 8-Bit 6800 Interface Special Code